



NATIONAL LEVEL

SEVEN-DAY ONLINE FACULTY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

on

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY IN SOCIAL SCIENCES

8th -14th August, 2020

PLATFORM: ZOOM CLOUD MEETING

Morning Session Evening Session Time: : 10 am to 12pm : 2 pm to 4 pm (with Assignments)

Organized by Department of Sociology Dhakuakhana College, Dhakuakhana Assam

In collaboration with Department of Sociology University of Science & Technology, Meghalaya

Invitation

Sir/Madam,

It gives us immense pleasure to inform that the Department of Sociology, Dhakuakhana College in collaboration with Department of Sociology, USTM is organising a Seven-Day Online Faculty Development Programme on 'Research Methodology in Social Sciences' from 8th August to 14th August, 2020. Therefore, we cordially invite you to actively participate in the programme.

With best regards



Dr. Kanchan Gogoi Coordinator

On behalf of Organising Committee <u>RESOURCE PERSONS</u>



Prof. G. Ram Assam University, Silchar



Dr. Hiranya Saikia AMC, Dibrugarh



Dr. Manushi IIMC, JNU, New Delhi



Dr. Sandeep Gupta USTM



Prof. Jiten Hazarika Dibrugarh University



Prof. Amit Choudhury Dean, SBS, USTM



Dr. Partha Hazarika Dibrugarh University



Dr. Chandan Bhardwaj USTM



Dr. Swapnarani Bora TLC, Tezpur University



Dr. Jugananda Sut Chairperson



Prof. V.P Singh Allahabad University



Dr. Hemanta Saikia AAU, Jorhat



Dr. Bikash Deka Dibrugarh University



Dr. Manash Kashyap Assam Down Town University

'The best research will give the best teaching and the best teaching will give the best research'. -A P J Abdul Kalam

Concept Note:

The workshop consists of series of interactive sessions on Research Methodology by experts from premier institutes of the country who will be delivering lectures and also conduct practical sessions on designing, conducting and reporting research in social sciences. The purpose of the workshop is to enable the participants from different disciplines to develop an understanding and provide them a comprehensive overview of framework of research and nuances of designing, conducting and reporting studies using diverse research methods. The sessions designed for the workshop will facilitate the participants to appreciate and critically reflect on a variety of methods employed in research. This will strengthen their faculties to develop and conduct meaningful research. Researchers, teachers and practitioners across disciplines will benefit from this workshop as it encompasses not only the basic concepts, techniques of research methods, but also intends to cover the entire loop of research by addressing the final research outcome, i.e, publishing research output.

Objectives

- The objectives of the workshop are:
- to enable participants to prepare research proposal;
- to introduce them to the importance of review of related literature;
- to acquaint them with various tools, sampling techniques and sources of data collection;
- to impart them knowledge about data processing, analysis and interpretation;
- to apprise them about research report writing;
- to familiarize them with referencing and reference writing and
- to enhance their skills in data entry and statistical analysis (MS-Excel and SPSS) as well as use of ICT tools.

About the Organisers:

Dhakuakhana College in the District of Lakhimpur, Assam (India) was established in 1966 by way of public donations. It envisages social transformation through higher education and community reach out programs. The History of the college is a reflection of keen and earnest desire of the people of Dhakuakhana where most of the inhabitants are belonging to the underprivileged sections of the society viz. the Scheduled Tribes, Scheduled Castes and Other backward classes. The college is affiliated to the Dibrugarh University, Dibrugarh and recognized by the UGC under sections 2(f) and 12(B).

Department of Sociology, Dhakuakhana College: The Department of Sociology, Dhakuakhana College was started in 1966. The department offers both Honours and Non-Honours courses. Presently, the Department has four permanent faculties. It is one of the most dynamic department in the college and has organized many State and National level seminars funded by UGC and ICSSR. Most of the alumni of the Department are pursuing higher education in different institutions and also qualified in various competitive examinations.

The University of Science & Technology, Meghalaya (USTM) is the first State Private University on Science & Technology in the entire North East India, sponsored by ERD Foundation, Guwahati. The University has been established under the provisions of the University of Science and Technology, Meghalaya Act (No.6 of 2008) enacted by Legislative Assembly of Meghalaya and notified vide Gazette Notification No LL(B)87/2008/21, dated 02.12.2008 of Government of Meghalaya. The university is set up with a mission to become the premier university in the country by bringing together the leading academicians, researchers, entrepreneurs, thinkers, administrators, corporate and other stake holders in an endeavour to synergise their expertise with a view to impart world class education in the North east regions. The University has been established in a picturesque landscape surrounded by greenery in Assam-Meghalaya at Baridua, 9th mile, opposite to CRPF Camp, Ri-Bhoi District of Meghalaya. It is about 85 kms from Shillong, the Capital of Meghalaya & 6 kms from Dispur, the Capital of Assam. The campus is well connected by Rail & Air which is only 15 kms from Guwahati Railway Station & 48 kms from Guwahati International Airport.

Department of Sociology, USTM: The Department of Sociology, USTM was started in 2011 as the one of the first departments of the University. It has gradually developed and has now produced considerable number graduates, postgraduates and PhDs. The alumni are pursuing higher education in centre of excellencies of the country and are mostly well placed. The department has also produced more than thirty UGC NET qualified students. It has now evolved into one of the region's premier department teaching Sociology with its proud resource of faculties and its rich infrastructure.

Applicable for

Academicians, Faculty Members, Research ScholarsRegistrationPayment Details: Registration fee is Rs. 200/- (two hundred only)Bank Name: United bank of IndiaBranch: Dhakuakhana BranchA/C No-: A/C No- 0631010076309IFSC Code: UTBI0DKK396

Organising Co	<u>ommittee</u>
Chairperson	: Dr Jugananda Sut, Principal Dhakuakhana College, Dhakuakhana : Prof. A.C Talukdar, Dean. School of Social Sciences, USTM
Chief Advise	rs: Mr. Pradip Bora, HoD, Department of Sociology
	: Dr. NabarunPurkayastha, HoD, Department of Sociology, USTM
Advisers	: Mr. Chitra Kr. Konch, Vice-Principal, Dhakuakhana College
	: Mr. Jiban Ch. Gogoi, Coordinator, IQAC, Dhakuakhana College
	: Dr. Papiya Dutta, Director IQAC, USTM
	: Prof. T.R. Gogoi, Dept of Sociology, USTM
Coordinators	s : Dr. Kanchan Gogoi, Assistant Professor, Department of Sociology
	: Dr. Sandeep Gupta, Assistant Professor, Department of Sociology, USTM
Members	: Dr. Anjan Borgohain, Associate Professor, Dept. of Mathematics
	: Mr. Jamini Kr. Saikia, Associate Professor, HoD, Dept. of English
	: Mr. Jukti Ratna Saikia, Associate Professor, Dept. of Anthropology
	: Mr. Dhruba Jyoti Gogoi, Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science
	: Mrs. Priskili Nampui, Assistant Professor, Dept. of History
	: Dr. Partha Pratim Borthakur, Assistant Professor, Dept. of Political Science
	: Mr. Manuranjan Bordoloi, Assistant Professor, Dept. of Assamese
	: Mr. B.I Laskar
	: Mr. M.H Laskar
	: Dr. YelamPriyambada Devi
	: Dr. Kughatoli V Aye
	: Dr. Kastori Nath
	: Dr. Chandan Bharadwai

Registration Link: https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1z 43M2zqTGUjHcLmra0NI_SqMxrb JMN4Z_5gWRzO8_50/edit?usp=sh <u>aring</u>

For more details: Please Contact: 7002954730 Email: dkcsocfdp@gmail.com Or Visit our Website: Dhakuakhanacollege.ac.in